- 1 HR481
- 2 193554-2
- 3 By Representative Weaver
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 22-MAR-18

1 193554-2:n:03/21/2018:JEC/tgw LSA2018-1418R1 2 3 4 5 6 7 POSTHUMOUSLY HONORING RENOWNED ALABAMA HISTORICAL 8 9 FIGURE DAVID LINDSAY, RECOGNIZING THE ALABAMA BICENTENNIAL 10 EVENT HONORING DAVID LINDSAY, AND RECOGNIZING SEPTEMBER 9, 2018, AS DAVID LINDSAY DAY. 11 12 13 WHEREAS, it is a tremendous privilege to 14 posthumously honor renowned Alabama historical figure David 15 Lindsay, recognize the Alabama Bicentennial event honoring David Lindsay, and recognize September 9, 2018, as David 16 17 Lindsay Day; and 18 WHEREAS, David Lindsay is a Revolutionary War patriot and Shelby County pioneer buried near Elliotsville, 19 20 Shelby County, Alabama, whose legacy is being uplifted during 21 an Alabama Bicentennial Celebration event; the Alabama 22 Bicentennial Celebration a commemoration of our great state's 23 200th anniversary of statehood that also highlights our 24 state's natural beauty, diverse people, and rich history; and 25 WHEREAS, the David Lindsay Chapter of the Daughters 26 of the American Revolution, Cahaba-Coosa Chapter, Sons of the 27 American Revolution, and Eagle Scout candidate Caleb Jones, of

the Boy Scouts of America Troop 532 are renovating and 1 2 remarking the David Lindsay Historical Site on County Road 17 in Alabaster, Alabama; chartered in 1927, in Montevallo, 3 Alabama, the David Lindsay Chapter of the Daughters of the 4 American Revolution first fenced and marked the cemetery on 5 Alabama Day in 1953; notably, the completion of the renovation 6 7 of the cemetery will culminate with the Alabama Bicentennial Celebration event honoring David Lindsay; and 8

9 WHEREAS, during the highly anticipated event, 10 descendants of David Lindsay will also be honored; newly installed David Lindsay Chapter Regent and David Lindsay 11 descendant Audra White will serve as Mistress of Ceremonies 12 13 and American Village Founder Tom Walker and Alabama Bicentennial Ambassador and David Lindsay descendant Bobby Joe 14 15 Seals will provide greetings; David Lindsay Chapter Regent Phoebe Donald Robinson will play the role of Mary Casey 16 17 Lindsay while providing the story of the Lindsay family; SAR 18 Cahaba-Coosa Compatriot Robert Robinson will entertain attendees with songs of Alabama; now therefore, 19

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That historical figure David Lindsay is posthumously honored and commended and we recognize the Alabama Bicentennial event honoring David Lindsay and recognize September 9, 2018, as David Lindsay Day, and it is directed that David Lindsay's descendants, the David Lindsay Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution, and the

Page 2

hosts of the Alabama Bicentennial event honoring David Lindsay
shall receive a copy of this resolution.